7. Business Combination

   The following pro forma consolidated statement of income has been derived by the application of pro forma
adjustments to the Company�s historical consolidated statements of income. The pro forma consolidated statement of
income for the three months ended September 30, 2003 gives effect to the acquisition of USAuto and related
transactions as if they had been consummated on July 1, 2003. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are
described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with this pro forma consolidated statement
of income.

7

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

USAuto
Pro forma Statement of Income Company Historical Pro forma Company

Three Months Ended September 30, 2003 Historical
September
30, 2003 Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues:
Premiums earned $ � $ 12,145 $ � $12,145
Commissions and fees � 7,788 � 7,788
Ceding commissions from reinsurer � 2,827 � 2,827
Gains on sales of foreclosed real estate 1,310 � � 1,310
Investment income 239 233 (89)(a) 383
Net realized gains on sales of investments � 1 � 1

Total revenues 1,549 22,994 (89) 24,454

Expenses:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses � 8,449 (173)(b) 8,276
Insurance operating expenses � 9,996 (133)(c) 9,863
Other operating expenses 560 � (191)(d) 369
Stock-based compensation 102 � (102)(e) �
Depreciation and amortization 7 251 537  (f) 795
Interest expense � 70 � 70

Total expenses 669 18,766 (62) 19,373

Income before income taxes 880 4,228 (27) 5,081
Income tax expense � 560 1,422  (g) 1,982

Net income $ 880 $ 3,668 $(1,449) $ 3,099

Basic net income per share $ 0.04 $ 0.07
Diluted net income per share $ 0.04 $ 0.07
Weighted average basic shares 20,589 46,218(h)
Weighted average diluted shares 21,211 46,929(h)

Notes to pro forma consolidated statements of income:

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

(a) To eliminate investment income that would not have been earned if the acquisition had been completed on July 1,
2003.

(b) To record accretion of the fair value adjustment to loss and loss adjustment expense reserves.

(c) To record net increase in salary expense reflecting new employment agreements with USAuto executives